



\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 509/2022**

**SAHIL MARWAH & ANR. ....Plaintiffs**

Through: **Mr. Abhay Narula, Adv.**

versus

**ONKAR SINGH MARWAH & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Kanak Bose ,Adv. for  
D-1 (through VC)  
Mr. M.P.Sahay, Ms.  
Yaman Verma, Ms. Drishti  
Narbar, Mr. Kartik Jindal  
and Ms. Srishti Malik,  
Advs. for D-2  
None for D-3 (right of D-3  
to file written statement  
closed on 16.11.2023).  
Mr. Ujjwas Kumar, Adv.  
for D-4**

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI  
LALER (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**08.10.2024**

%

1. The matter is listed for admission/denial of documents of defendant no.2. Defendant no.2 has filed 18 documents out of which 8 documents were also filed by the remaining parties and have already been marked. The document i.e. order dated 31.08.2022 has been admitted by all the parties and is marked as Ex. D-12.

2. The document i.e. copy of letter dated 13.07.2022 has only been admitted by defendant no.4 in his affidavit



of admission/denial, however, learned counsel for defendant no.4 today submits that there has been an inadvertent mistake in the affidavit of admission/denial and defendant no.4 also wishes to deny the said document. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he has no objection to the same.

3. So far as the document i.e. complete set of CS (OS) 574/2022 is concerned, learned counsels for parties submit that marking of the documents of CS (OS) 574/2022 has already been done as the same documents were filed by the remaining parties.

4. Documents of defendant no.2 mentioned at serial no. 7 to 11, 14, 15, 17 and 18 in the joint document schedule have been denied by all the parties. Admission/denial of documents stands concluded.

5. The matter is now required to be placed before the Hon'ble Court in terms of Rule 16 Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 23.10.2024, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)  
OCTOBER 8, 2024/cd**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*